Perry Sterling

Occupant Name	: Perry Sterling
Location:	Section N, Lot 1
Date of Birth:	6/9/1867
Date of Death:	1938
Date of Burial:	1938
Veteran:	No
Lot Owner:	Perry Sterling
Multiple Occupants: No	
Comment:	

O. P. Sterling Called Beyond

Oliver Perry Sterling, age seventy, a resident of Brownstown for the past thirty-six years, died at 1 o'clock this morning at the home two miles southeast of Brownstown following an illness due to complication of diseases.

Mr. Sterling was born on June 9, 1867, near Salem, the son of Macellus and Martha Western Sterling. He was married on January 5, 1893, to Sarah Baker, who preceded him in death. They were the parents of nine children, five of whom are living.

Many friends throughout the western part of the county mourn his death.

He is survived by five children, Mrs. Elthia Donhost, of Seymour; Mrs. Carrie Niewedde, of Seymour; Herman Sterling, of Indianapolis; Clifford Sterling, of Brownstown, and Emmett Sterling, who lived with his father. Thirteen grandchildren also survive.

Funeral services will be conducted at 2 o'clock Sunday afternoon from the Brownstown Baptist Church with the Rev. Robert Marlett, former pastor, in charge. Burial in the Brownstown Cemetery.

